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SHRI RATAN SINH RAJDA: Sir,
-when we are discussing the [levelopment and protection of tribal culture about which the hon. Minister hag just now stated, gll the authorities on the tribal culture have already cautioned the Government and the leaders of the
-gociety that in our enthusiasm to improve them by introducing modern civilisgtion, we must also see to it that their basic culture and the like is not obliterated. Pandit Jawahar Lal Nehru was very keen on protecting the tribal culture. He was going and dancing with the tribals. Wili the hon.
Minister also go and dance with the ‘tribals to protect their culture?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
‘Only dancing will not protect the culture but when I get an occasion I
-will certainly do it.

‘Cotiage and Small Scale Industries in Backward Districts

*418. SHR] PIUS TIRKEY: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleascd to state:

(a) the factors that come in the way of a large number of entrepreneurs in setting up the small industries in backward districts of the country; and

(b) the details of steps {aken by ‘Government to attract more and more entrepreneurs for geiting up the cottage and small scale industries in the backward districts of the country during the Sixth Plan period?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 1HE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) Faclors that inhibit growth of small scale industries in backward districts vary according to local conditions of each backward district. The main handicaps relate to lack of infrastructure, long leads in respect of raw material supply and markets and relative inaccessibility to promotional organisations and agencies. .

(b) In order to overcome the difficulties faced by entreprenurs in seiting up small units in backward districts, in addition to various existing enabling measures and schemes taken up by them the Central Government io-
gether with State Governmeats, has initiated the nucleus plant programme for structurally integrated industrialisation supported by a package of measures.
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SHR] CHARANJIT CHANANA: As far as the facilities, concessions and incentives available to the industries in the backward areas are concerned, it is a published information and is also available in the Library. Thesge are of two types. PFirstly, for backward State recongised by the Central Government for the Central subsidy;
and secondly, concessional loans from the financial institutions. These are two categories of incentives which the hon. Member will find from this published information. As fur as the gap in the imports and exports is concerned, I would request ths hon.
Memuer to direct this question to the Commerce Ministry. As far as the protlems of industries in the backward Districts are concerned, we have asked the State Gov ents—in~
cluding the West Bengal Government—to identify these problems district-wise,

We will send the Task Force to that particular district to find out ways and means besides building ;the buffer stock. -
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SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
Planning Commission has in fact initiated two exercises through two working groups The latest one and the third one is a Special Committee to identify the areas and the problems of the backward areas. Government ig considering that report. After that Report is finalised, it can be laid on the Tabie of the House.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Arising out of the answer given by the Minister the Small Industries’ Service Institute had conducted a survey about Dhenkanegl district in Orissa and they found it uniquely advantageous for having a nucleus plant there. May I know whether the Govemment of Orissa has taken it up with the Task
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Force which had gone to Bhubareswar some time back for inclusion of Dhenkanal district for setting up of such nucleus industrial plants there?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: The report is yet to come to me. When the report comes, the hon Member wilk get detalls about it

g3
gq-3
CEPE!
4
ﬁ,ﬁa
31
Y EERE

g gfr swmart g, o F T
W FT RGT AER & ¢

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: It is too general a commert I would appreciate 1f he can bring specific cases to our nolice W2 will take strict action.
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Take over of Charkhi Dadri Cement
Factory

CHIRANJI LAL
of IN-

*4193, SHRI
SHARMA: Will the Minister
DUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) at what stage is the proposal to take over cemenf factory at Charkhi Dadri (Haryana); and

(b) by what time final decision will be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) and (b).
The cement factory of Messrs Dalmia Dadri Cement Limited, Charkhi Dadri had closed down since March, 1980 and has been lying closed since then.
Governemnt had commisionad a study by a Committee to examine the econo~-
mic viability of the project. On the basis of the findings of this study, the question of restarting the factory Iis being considered and g final decision is expected to be taken shortly.

SHRI CHIRANJI LAL SHARMA:
Now, the report of the Committee appointed by the Government must have been received. May I request the hon. Minister to let ug know the-
reason that led to the closure of the factory last year? 1Is it a fact that the main cause for the closure of the factory was embazzelement by the Dalmia Management and their agents?
Is it also a fact that the Dalmias took a loan of Rs. 2 crores or more |efore
the closure of the factory, which was to be repaid 1n six-monthly 1nstalments without interest, but even a single instalment has not been paid so far?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: The terms of reference of this Commuttee, as I have said in my reply to the guestion, were to go into the polential and the economic viability of the unit. As far as the quesiion raised by the hon. Member is concerned, the case has been in fact referred to the Company Affairs Department and it is receiving their active ittention.

SHRI CHIRANJI LAL SHARMA:
The reply given by the hon. llinister is some what vague and ambiguous.
The Committee must have submitted its report. No doubt the Commitiee was appointed to go into the question of the viability of the vroject. But now that the report of the Commattee has been received, the committee must have mentioned the reason for the closure of the factfory. I want a positive reply from the hon. Minister on this,

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA- 1
ecan confirm having told the hon.
Member that the terms of the reference of the Committee consisting of the experts, were only for working out the economic viability and feasibility of restarting the factory. As far as the mismanagement and the main cause for the closure of the factory are concerned, I have informed the hon.
Member that it is under investigation and study of the Government, The Department of the Company Affairs are examining this and they would take mecessary action in the matter.

SHRI CHIRANJI LAL SHRAMA: I
want to know whether the Government is aware of the fact that the previous management has not paid wages and salarles to the workers of

